costs and for various lags in the realization of benefits. In relative terms, the ERR is equally

sensitive to changes in costs and in benefits. In absolute terms, these changes do not have

a significant impact on the ERR, and the economic viability is not threatened by both a 20

% decline in benefits nor by a 20 % increase in costs, since the ERR in both cases remains

well above the discount rate. The decrease in benefits by 10% and 20% due to the

combined risks of decrease of sale prices and yields accompanied by climate risks

(droughts, floods, etc.) would not reduce the economic viability of the project dramatically.

A mixed scenario with decrease in benefits by 30% and increase in costs by 20%, would

drag the ERR down to 14.85% with ENPV of US$ 71.9 million. A 70% reduction in benefits,

which can happen mostly due to severe climate disaster (severe drought, flood, etc.),

would make the project economically unviable, decreasing the ERR down to 5.06% and

ENPV to -US$ 5.2 million.  The results are presented in Table 3 below. The results are

presented in Table 3.

Table 3: Economic Analysis. Sensitivity.

Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR
NPV

(million US$)

21.80% 141.6

20.11% 120.6

18.27% 99.7

5.06% 5.2-

20.27% 134.8

18.90% 128.0

18.79% 121.2

16.38% 101.9

28.90% 181.8

41.71% 226.7

Climate Shock every 3 yr 21.54% 132.8

Climate Shock every 5 yr 21.73% 134.8

10% -10% 18.61% 113.8

10% -20% 16.82% 92.9

20% -20% 15.53% 86.0

20% -30% 14.85% 71.9

20% -10% 17.28% 107.0

20% Benefits

∆% Risk

Base scenario

-10%

-20%Benefits

-70%

Combined risks on sale prices, yields, climate effect

(droughts, floods, etc.)

Severe climate risks

Mixed Scenarios Costs Benefits

Costs
10%

Increase in expenses, input prices and unit costs
20%

Delays
Delay 2yr in Benefits

Delay 1yr in Benefits

Carbon price (@US$10.5/tCO2-eq)

Carbon price (@US$21/tCO2-eq)

Social cost of carbon is set at @US$1.1/tCO2-eq in

base case, while in other two scenarios it is

US$10.5 and US$21, respectively

20% Benefits
Repeating climate shocks